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THE CHAIR

A substitute ordinance relating to organizational changes in the department of public works for the
2002 city budget.
50-20-2 am
79-4-1-am am
79-4-1-as-0 am
79-4-1.5-a am
79-4-1.5-b am
79-4-2 am
79-4-4 am
79-14.5 am
79-15 am
79-16-2-a am
79-41-1 am
81-35.7-1 am
81-35.7-2 am
105-71-8 am
118-48-3-c am
118-66 am
257-20-4 am
295-7-144.5 am
309-1-3 am
309-10 am
313-15 am
350-50-6-a-4 am

This ordinance charges various references to the sanitation division, forestry division and building
and fleets division to "operations division", and deletes a reference to the deputy commissioner of
public works to reflect changes in the 2002 city budget relating to organizational changes in the
department of public works.

The Mayor and Common Council of the City of Milwaukee do ordain as follows:

Part 1. Those provisions of section 50-20-2 of the code relating to the department of public works are
repealed and recreated to read:

50-2. Sale and Distribution of City Code and Charter

2. DISTRIBUTION.
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Public Works
Administrative Services 7 5 5 7
Infrastructure Services 9 11 12 11
Operations 7 9 11 9
Water Works 2 2 2 2

Part 2. Section 309-1-3 of the code is amended to read:

309-1. Department of Public Works.

3. ORGANIZATION. The department shall consist of the divisions of administrative services, [[
buildings-and-fleetforestry,]] infrastructure services, [[sanitation]]>>operations<< and water works.

Part 3. Section 309-10 of the code is amended to read:

309-10. Marking of City-owned Cars and Equipment.

All automotive and other equipment belonging to the city under the control of the department of public
works [[buildings-and-fleet]] >>operations<< division except those automobiles designated by the
director of the division and used by the common council, the mayor's office, the city attorney's office,
the office of the commissioner of public works, the department of city development, the health
department, the department of neighborhood services (one car), the director of the [[buildings-and
fleet]] >>operations<< division, [[the-deputy-commissionerofpublic-werks,]] the commissioner of
health, the city engineer and the city treasurer (one car), shall be prominently marked on each side
thereof, with the words "CITY OF MILWAUKEE", and an identifying number on the rear with letters
"DPW", and the same number on the front with the number only. In lieu thereof, similarly designated
automobiles used by the harbor commission may bear its "PORT OF MILWAUKEE" insignia and the

identifying number of the [[buildings-and-fleet]] >>operations<< division.

Part 4. Retitling. The titles of various divisions in the department of public works listed in the
following sections of the code are retitled as shown:

Code SectionCurrent Title

79-4-1-am
79-4-1-as-0
79-4-1.5-a
79-4-1.5-b
79-4-2
79-4-4
79-14.5
79-15
79-16-2-a
79-41-1
81-35.7-1
81-35.7-2
105-71-8
118-48-3-c
118-66
257-20-4

Division of Sanitation
Division of Sanitation
Division of Sanitation
Division of Sanitation
Division of Sanitation
Division of Sanitation
Division of Sanitation
Division of Sanitation
Division of Sanitation
Division of Sanitation
Buildings and Fleet
Buildings and Fleet
Division of Forestry
Buildings and Fleet
Buildings and Fleet
Division of Sanitation

New Title

Operations Division
Operations Division
Operations Division
Operations Division
Operations Division
Operations Division
Operations Division
Department of Public Works
Department of Public Works
Operations Division
Operations

Operations

Department of Public Works
Operations

Operations

Operations Division
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295-7-144.5 Sanitation Operations
313-15 Buildings and Fleet Operations
350-50-6-a-4 Division of Sanitation Operations Division

Part 5. This ordinance takes effect January 1, 2002.

APPROVED AS TO FORM

Legislative Reference Bureau

Date:

IT IS OUR OPINION THAT THE ORDINANCE
IS LEGAL AND ENFORCEABLE

Office of the City Attorney
Date:

DOA-Budget
LRB01458-2

BJZ/cac

10/19/2001
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