

City of Milwaukee

200 E. Wells Street Milwaukee, Wisconsin 53202

Legislation Text

File #: 010858, Version: 1

010858

SUBSTITUTE 1

THE CHAIR

A substitute ordinance relating to organizational changes in the department of public works for the 2002 city budget.

50-20-2	am
79-4-1-am	am
79-4-1-as-0	am
79-4-1.5-a	am
79-4-1.5-b	am
79-4-2	am
79-4-4	am
79-14.5	am
79-15	am
79-16-2-a	am
79-41-1	am
81-35.7-1	am
81-35.7-2	am
105-71-8	am
118-48-3-c	am
118-66	am
257-20-4	am
295-7-144.5	am
309-1-3	am
309-10	am
313-15	am
350-50-6-a-4	am
This ordinance shor	~~~

This ordinance charges various references to the sanitation division, forestry division and building and fleets division to "operations division", and deletes a reference to the deputy commissioner of public works to reflect changes in the 2002 city budget relating to organizational changes in the department of public works.

The Mayor and Common Council of the City of Milwaukee do ordain as follows:

Part 1. Those provisions of section 50-20-2 of the code relating to the department of public works are repealed and recreated to read:

50-2. Sale and Distribution of City Code and Charter

2. DISTRIBUTION.

File #: 010858, Version: 1

Pub	li 👝	۱۸/	ar	/
rub	IIC	٧V	OI.	K5

Administrative Services	7	5	5	7
Infrastructure Services	9	11	12	11
Operations	7	9	11	9
Water Works	2	2	2	2

Part 2. Section 309-1-3 of the code is amended to read:

309-1. Department of Public Works.

3. ORGANIZATION. The department shall consist of the divisions of administrative services, [[buildings and fleet, forestry,]] infrastructure services, [[sanitation]]>>operations<< and water works.

Part 3. Section 309-10 of the code is amended to read:

309-10. Marking of City-owned Cars and Equipment.

All automotive and other equipment belonging to the city under the control of the department of public works [[buildings and fleet]] >> operations << division except those automobiles designated by the director of the division and used by the common council, the mayor's office, the city attorney's office, the office of the commissioner of public works, the department of city development, the health department, the department of neighborhood services (one car), the director of the [[buildings and fleet]] >> operations << division, [[the deputy commissioner of public works,]] the commissioner of health, the city engineer and the city treasurer (one car), shall be prominently marked on each side thereof, with the words "CITY OF MILWAUKEE", and an identifying number on the rear with letters "DPW", and the same number on the front with the number only. In lieu thereof, similarly designated automobiles used by the harbor commission may bear its "PORT OF MILWAUKEE" insignia and the identifying number of the [[buildings and fleet]] >> operations << division.

Part 4. Retitling. The titles of various divisions in the department of public works listed in the following sections of the code are retitled as shown:

Code SectionCurre 79-4-1-am 79-4-1-as-0 79-4-1.5-a 79-4-1.5-b 79-4-2 79-4-4 79-14.5 79-15 79-16-2-a 79-41-1	Division of Sanitation		Operations Division Department of Public Works Department of Public Works Operations Division
=			•
			•
			•
79-15	Division of Sanitation	1	Department of Public Works
79-16-2-a	Division of Sanitation)	Department of Public Works
79-41-1	Division of Sanitation	1	Operations Division
81-35.7-1	Buildings and Fleet		Operations
81-35.7-2	Buildings and Fleet		Operations
105-71-8	Division of Forestry		Department of Public Works
118-48-3-c	Buildings and Fleet		Operations
118-66	Buildings and Fleet		Operations
257-20-4	Division of Sanitation	1	Operations Division

File #: 010858, Version: 1

295-7-144.5 Sanitation Operations 313-15 Buildings and Fleet Operations

350-50-6-a-4 Division of Sanitation Operations Division

Part 5. This ordinance takes effect January 1, 2002.

APPROVED AS TO FORM

Legislative Reference Bureau

Date:

IT IS OUR OPINION THAT THE ORDINANCE

IS LEGAL AND ENFORCEABLE

Office of the City Attorney

Date:

DOA-Budget

LRB01458-2

BJZ/cac

10/19/2001